Spring Valley Town Advisory Board
Desert Breeze Community Center
8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd
Las Vegas, NV 89117
March 8, 2022
6:00pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at 702)
371-7991 or .
O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada §9155.

O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at : hiip tynv.gov/Spring
Board/Council Members: Yvette Williams, Chair Catherine Godges, Vice Chair
Rodney Bell John Getter

Brian A. Morris

Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7911
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Mike Shannon 702-455-8338
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — JUSTIN C. JONES, Vice-Chair
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK - WILLIAM MCCURDY II - ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT — TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA T. KING, County Manager
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Approval of Minutes for February 22, 2022. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for March 8, 2022 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)

e Short Term Rental Meeting at Desert Breeze at 5:30pm on March 24, 2022.

Planning and Zoning

ET-22-400014 (UC-0787-17)-LAUB JOEL A AND LAUB KIMBERLY L. FAMILY TRUST:
USE PERMITS SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) increase manager's unit

area; and 2) waive mixed-use development design standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) modify an approved office/warehouse complex with
manager's units; and 2) modify a parking lot on 5.6 acres in conjunction with an existing
office/warehouse complex with manager's units in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-60)
Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the west side of Tenaya Way, 660
feet north of Sunset Road within Spring Valley. MN/jgh/syp (For possible action) 04/05/22 PC

NZC-22-0068-DEAN JERRY & DEANNA FAMILY TRUST-EXEMPTION TRUST &
DEAN DEANNA S TRS:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 8.3 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone to an R-4
(Multiple Family Residential - High Density) Zone.

USE PERMIT for senior housing.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase building height;
and 2) reduced throat depth.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) senior housing (multiple family development); and 2)
finished grade. Generally located on the north side of Russell Road and the west side of Redwood
Street within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/md/jo (For possible action) 04/05/22 PC

VS-22-0069-DEAN JERRY & DEANNA FAMILY TRUST-EXEMPTION TRUST & DEAN
DEANNA S TRS:

YACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Dewey Drive
and Russell Road, and between Rainbow Boulevard and Redwood Street; and a portion of right-
of-way being Russell Road located between Rainbow Boulevard and Redwood Street within Spring
Valley (description on file). MN/md/jo (For possible action) 04/05/22 PC
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4. AR-22-400013 (UC-17-1014)-CHURCH HAMERE N.K.M.W ST. M.LE.O.T:

USE PERMIT SECOND APPLICATION FOR REVIEW to expand an existing place of
worship.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for off-site improvements (including curb,
gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving).

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed parking lot on 1.0 acre in conjunction with an existing place of
worship on 2.4 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) (AE-60) Zone in the CMA
Design Overlay District. Generally located on the southwest comer of Lindell Road and Oquendo
Road within Spring Valley. MN/jgh/syp (For possible action) 04/06/22 BCC

3. ET-22-400021 (WS-0793-16)-TPG/CORE ACQUISITIONS. LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS THIRD EXTENSION OF TIME for the
following: 1) increase building height; and 2) alternative landscaping.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) multiple family residential development; and 2) finished
grade on 10.5 acres in an R-4 (Multiple Family Residential - High Density) Zone in the CMA
Design Overlay District. Generally located on the east side of Durango Drive and the north side of
Badura Avenue within Spring Valley. MN/sd/syp (For possible action) 04/06/22 BCC

General Business
1. Presentation by Republic Services.

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: March 29, 2022.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd.
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INCREASE MANAGER'S UNIT AREA TENAYA WY;’SE' ; ‘*’SET RD

(TITLE 30) / )

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-22-400014 (UC-0787-17)-LAUB JOEL A AND LAUB annmi,y 4 FAMILY
JRUST: | \

N
g mf..\c\ase mik ager’s

unit area; and 2) waive mlxed-use development des1gn standards” 3 7 _
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: I) modify an apprgwl d o@(e/warehouse c\mnplex Wwith
manager's units; and 2) modify a parking lot on 5.6 ;.sé'res });yconimu\mn with h exigting
office/warehouse complex with manager's units in an QSJ-D ( 1gm,d Ma yufactmmg) HE-60)
Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District.

Generally located on the west side of Tenaya JYay, 660 fee‘?gnarth df\Sunset Road within Spring
Valley. MN/jgh/syp (For possible action) ,” ™ N

: jeck “ype: Office/warehouse with increased manager's unit areas
‘Nunifber of Stories: 3

Building Height (feet): Up to 50

Square Feet: 32,096 (Building 11)/29,906 (Building - JLA Corporate)
Parking Required/Provided: 413/448

e » & ® & @



Site Plans
The approved plans depict an office warehouse complex with 10 manager's units. The plans
show 2 office/warehouse buildings, set back approximately 10 feet from the north progerty line,
approved by WS-0502-17, and 32 feet from the east property line. This applicaﬁon)g;%;::ovcd
to add manager’s units to the previously approved office/warehouse complex. Adcess tothe site
is from a shared driveway on Tenaya Way. Parking is located along the~south §§*:":1e of the
buildings and between the proposed buildings with a parking lot located southlvest of the
proposed buildings. A total of 448 parking spaces are provided for the epfire complex. \

The approved plans depict parking lot lighting with 20 foot higlf'antique light poleswhich
the existing light poles that are in the existing parking}% Wall moynted shielded lightipg
Jxture

fixtures and ground mounted shielded landscape lighting ée/lyﬁét { throughoul the si
Landscaping A

The approved plans show a previously approved 20 foot Wide landscagie area along Tenaya Way
with an existing attached sidewalk. A gated }G‘Ngo\t wide larklscape dxea consisting of an intense
landscape buffer per Figure 30.64-12 is logdted along the north property line, with a 6 foot high
decorative block wall. Landscaping is grovided ﬂi%m\ , areas and in pockets
along the southern face of the buildings ind canpected ,B}*\goloréaj and textured sidewalks with
pedestrian amenities such as seating arégs, . \i%c;orativé\uash\pe-“ceptacles. The landscape
palette consists of Wilson Olive, Purple Léaf Plum, Papanese Blugberry, Fan-Tex Ash, Oriental
Pear, Southern Live Oak, vaod Ash) and \@('rizar},a\ Cypréss trees, various shrubs, and

groundcover. / 4

rd

\_&:‘ ( /

hout the parkin

3]
=

¥
;, 45 foot mg\h office/warehouse with manager's units
high officd/warehouse (JLA Corporate Building). Building
oX. concrete tilt-up panels,Stucco finished foam pop-outs, acrylic canvas
oN-up dodts, mixed exerior cladding of stone and brick materials, wood
s. Decorative windows and chamfered concrete reveals are

Elevations ] _
The approved plins defg_t_ a/3 sty
(Building DI) anda 2 story, /50 foot

materials consist

The majority of\Building Dl\w feet high with a flat comiced parapet roofline; however, on a
\sortion of the south and north elevations, a pitched roof with concrete roof tiles at an overall
hajght of 8 feet{is inc; rporated into the roofline design. The lowest parapet line on the north
elevation is 29 #et high at the second floor, and then steps 8 feet to the south before increasing
to 41 et for the rogiiine for the third floor, and stair steps south for an overall beight increase of
45 feet: The soutitm elevation includes varying rooflines, diverse building facade details, and
varying erncstraﬁons. The approved changes to the north elevation of the building
includes a '§Af0ot high parapet surrounding the northemn deck to screen the view of the northerly
facing windows from the adjacent single family subdivision to the north.

Most of the north elevation of the JLA Corporate Building is 46 feet 10 inches high with flat
parapet rooflines and a central roofline extending to an overall height of 50 feet. The lowest
roofline on the north elevation is 34 feet 6 inches at the second floor, and then steps to the south



at 23 feet 5 inches before increasing to an overall height of 50 feet. The approved changes to the
building design include the elimination of the third floor and removal of all northerly facing
windows. S \

Floor Plans / ,-"’

The approved plans show a 32,096 square foot (Building D1) ofﬁce/wa:elyfuse bujiding with
13,256 square feet of office, and 18,840 square fect of warehouse. The i st floor &onsists of a
warehouse, storage and garage space, and a lobby area. The second L}m third ﬂoors -onsist of
office and storage areas. The second floor of the building includes 4 'Jeck ¥ faces soyith into
the interior of the office warehouse complex. The third floor mvlu:]e:s \t_/deck that faces porth.

There are 3 options for the office warehouse manager's units Ly¥out: Uit A includgs 648 sq{lare‘
feet of office area, 1,112 square feet of warehouse area; and/}’ 213 sytiare fe
Unit B includes 714 square feet of office area, 1,226 squére feg cof x."_‘_rehouse area, Wnd 1/ .80
square feet of living unit area; Unit C includes 840 squife feet of ofiice areg; 1,180 sqmz\,ﬁéet of
warehouse area, and 1,442 square feet of living unit areaxThe hv\tg arey of the manager's unit is
located on the second and third floors. N /_/

‘.

The approved JLA Corporate Building cng&st;}i’\?g 906 S;;}T feet hrr office warchouse with
11,463 square feet of office, and 18, 443§i quare feet 0f warchoyse. The \irst floor consists of a
warchouse, offices, storage areas, and restrijgms. Intén;al to\ﬂle wilding is an open-air
courtyard. The second floor consists of of{\ces s&r’} e, restrodsys, 40ta breakroom.

Previous Conditions of Al‘ﬂrm?““ 5, \ P
Listed below are the appm( ed cond:t ns for \I T~20»40 118 ¢ .' e

Current Planning
Until Now¢m
Applicant

warrant demal or vadded condmons to an extension of wne, the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 2
years of approval date, or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
o Drainage study and compliance;
o Traffic study and compliance;
e Vacate existing access easement at driveway and re-dedicate a pe
easement per new driveway requirements.
Department of Aviation
e Compliance with airport-related deed restrictions for APN 163.¥
not be removed since the parcel is located within the AE-60;
e After removing manager's units from the deed restriction “
must record a stand-alone noise disclosure form againsithe lapd,
the recorded document to the Clark County Depat:?ﬂ-{t of :
e After removing manager's units from the deed resftictio
must provide a copy of the recorded noise N
separate from other escrow documents, and provide a copy of th
County Department of Aviation,
e Afier removing manager's units froin Ahe deed restricton portion of the parcel, applicant
must provide a map to future bu féfs/renter\s,\as part okthe no'i\ﬁg’; disclosure notice, that
highlights the project location and\associated ﬂ@mgacks,, rovi@gﬁ by the Department of

‘document to the Clark

Aviation when property sales/leasey commpence; N N
e After removing manager's units \from deed restigtion portion of the parcel,
incorporate an exteri katerior ni‘isc leVél redygtion, 6t 30 decibels into the building
construction for t%gace that exceedgéu}fb’et in height or 25 decibels into the
building coyétion or the haEitablc\Space at is less than 35 feet in height.
e Applicant adviged t Aviatign Administration will no longer approve
remedial Roise migation me

operaﬁons.g\?h : te
available in the future siould the re
sGundprovfed. Shml\/
“County Water' Reckmation Ristrict (CCWRD)

Afplicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for

is project; a t(\e il sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC
0348-2017 t4 obtain your POC exhibit.

Sighage \ _

w /
Signige is not'a part ¢f this request,
rd
/

The applidart indicates that this request is necessary because they need time to finalize
development plans and to obtain building permits. The applicant is also working on obtaining
permission from adjacent landowners to pull grading permits and are requesting 2 additional
years to commence construction.




Prior Land Use Requests

- - g e T At PR

Apphcatmn i Request | ] Action Date '
Number ) . i i e A e
5 "ET-20-400018 | Fzrst extensmn of time for increased managers Approved A '\*Iar;ﬁ"

{ (UC-0787-17) |unit area for an approved office/warehouse ' by ZA /.,- | 202‘= :
[ ... | complex and modified parking lot | £ /
1 UC-0787-17 Increased manager's unit area for an approved Ap};rﬁved "‘éavember '

office/warchouse  complex and modified | byBCC 20‘&7 '

3]

e l parking lot e A _\,_Aw | N '
1 WS-0502-17 ‘Reduced sxde setback & helght setback ratlo r Approved \Augus
R HYBCC ?017
§ WS-0232-07

ZC-1698-06

| ZC-2154-04

{WC-0377-06) . dedlcatwn of 30 feet ff Monte l\nsto Way\ “_? . ..02007

7C-2154-04 | Reclassified the east kalf of the siteand par‘&;Is Aphroved ; April .
- {to the east from: R-k to ! - bw%‘%CC © 2005 ,

| warehouse complex wit % 3 |
) rquarters ) - o ”_j
TN

Surrounding Land Usc;/ N 1 o o
{“ " "T"Planned Laxd Usg(”xte&ngﬁ [ Zoing D Dl\tnct | Exnstmg Land Use ]

North Business, h;mploﬂnen&] [ R-1¥ MnI/),a | Single family residential §
: 3 - _f_ i A 1 &undevelqped _
: South Busmess_ : R-E__ | Office warchouse& Undeveicxped [

§ East : Piace of worshlp, undeveloped q

Undeveloped

Title 30' tand ds of approval on an extension of time apphcatxon state that such an application
may be i’d or have additional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have
substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the
subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject property or a change in the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial
changes have occurred at the subject site since the original approval.



Drainage and traffic studies have been completed; therefore, staff can support an additional 2
years to commence. However, staff will not support an additional extension of time being that 6
years will have elapsed from the original approval. AN

. I \

Staff Recommendation :
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the“application is Gonsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30 nd/or the\Nevada
Revised Statutes. A

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
e Until November 8, 2023 to commence.
« Applicant is advised that cooling systems thatyconsum dvely use water will be
prohibited; the County is currently ru{“mmg Title 30 and filtyre land use apphcanons,
mcludmg apphcatlons for extensigns of txm{\ wﬁl be reviewed

Public Works - Develgginent Rev1e_ \
¢ Compliance 3 thpr' iolis condjitions.

Fire Prevention ureau
¢ No commen:

Apk\’l\fAN\i‘* TENAYA LOFTS, LLC
CONTACT: LINDSAY KAEMPFER, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA
DRIVE\liI?,’GSO LAS VEGAS, NV 89135
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LAS VEOAS OFFICE
1980 Festival Plags Drve
it 650
Las Yoyas, NV 893134

" s %% nd Tok 702.792.7000
Pl ’ ] Fubx: 762.795.7184
- o~ £ mmmmfm
. H
Arrorneys AT Law ?Y Soite 700
LAS VEGAS OFFICE Fdx: 778.327 2011
CARSON CITY DIPILE

November 8, 2021 £10 Wt Fourth Siran
Tok: 176 884.8500
Fox: 7154820257

CLARK CoUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 South Grand Central Parkway, First Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re:  Justification Letter — Second Extension of Time
Tenaya Lofis, LLC
APN’s: 163-34-411-011 and 612 UC-0787-17

Dear sir or madam:

This firm represents Tenaya Lofts, LLC (the “Applicant™) in the above referenced matter.
The Applicant is submitting for a second extension of time for previously approved use pérmits
and design reviews. The property is located near the northwest corner of S. Tenaya Way and W.
Sunset Road, bearing Clark County Assessor Parcel Numbers 163-34-411-011 and 012 (formally
APN 163-34-411-010) (the “Property™). The Applicant is requesting a second extension of time.

By way of background, the Clark County Board of County Commissioners approved use
permits and a design review in August 2017 (UC-0787-17) to modify an approved
office/warehouse complex with manager’s units. An administrative first extension of time (ET-
20-400018) was approved in March 2020. A condition of approval was 2 commencement date of
November 8, 2021.

The Applicant is requesting an additional extension to allow for time to finalize
development plans and obtain building permits. Since the last extension of time approval,
drainage and traffic studies were completed and approved. Moreover, the civil plan review
process with the County was completed. The Applicant is now werking on obtaining permission
from the adjacent landowner to pull grading permits. Therefore, the Applicant respectfully
requests a two-year extension of time.

Thank you in advance for your consideration. Please direct any correspondence regarding
this matter to me.

Sincerely,
KABMPFER CROWELL

JED/lak

2481903_2doou

L5 S E SRR RE——
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SENIOR HOUSING RUSSELL RD/REDWOOD ST
(TITLE 30) AN
e <
i
PUBLIC HEARING S/
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST ' S

NZC-22-0068-DEAN JERRY & DEANNA FAMILY TRUST-E MPTION ERUST &
DEAN DEANNA S TRS: \ N

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 8.3 acres from an R-E (Rural
(Multiple Family Residential - High Density) Zone. o
USE PERMIT for serdor hc:usmg e

DESIGN REVIEWS for the followmg 1) senior housmg .xmultlple é&iﬁley development); and 2)

s A the \&t smle\}’ \Redwood Street within
Sprmg Valley (descnpt:on on ﬁle) MN/ :Z_d/jo %3\2 or poss‘itlﬁ actff ) i) 7

..... ity —\-‘— - \ w@ "’f‘ e o e e L5 e Y
e h Yoo P
RELATEDT IN"FORMATIO i \j oy v
/ \\ "s ,’*.v
163- 26—406 001 ﬂ}, ‘gh 1(*5-2()406-1){}3 \ X
.. L\ 7
1. Increase bm? fmg helght to 55 feet wh%re 35 feet is the maximum permitted per Table

30483 (a 428 /omcre )
2. /’Reduce thewhy
j reuuued per Bipiforn

iot hoy ai-.l]lg (1‘: ultlpfe family development).

.)2\ Incxease i}msh_e,;?_ grade to 156 inches where a maximum of 36 inches is the standard per

BACKGROUND:
Project Deseription
General Summary
o Site Address: N/A
e Site Acreage: 8.3



Number of Units: 270
Density (dvw/ac): 32.7

Project Type: Senior housing
Number of Stories: 5 /
Building Height (feet): 55 (average of Buildings 1 through 4)

Square Feet: 83,718 (Building 1)/102,332 (Building 2)/79,049,
(Building 4)/18,516 (Clubhouse)/1,350 (Accessory Structure)
o Open Space Required/Provided: 58,500/131,672
o Parking Required/Provided: 270/330

Neighborhood Meeting Summary

This request is for a non-conforming zone change to % :
district to an R-4 zoning district to allow a senior hoding (mdltipte famjty) developmefit. The
applicant conducted a neighborhood meeting on March\], 20217 TheAfequired meeting notices
were mailed to the neighboring property owners within\|,500 feg ‘of the project site. Three
people attended the meeting and expressed gafisgrns about th ffic, timing of construction, and the
type of buffer between the senior housing facility #n their resiicnccs. '

.

™
Site Plans

R

b4
\ .
The plans depict a multiple family reside 'tialwpmem&on an 8.3 acre project site
consisting of 270 dwelling units with a dgnsity bf ».7 dwelling’ units per acre. The proposed
development has been submitfethas a request for Sepioy Hoéusing, thereby qualifying for a
density bonus of up to 39 dwelling Wnits per acre wis in th€ R-4 zoning district. The proposal
consists of 4 multipleAamily byildingy withily the b§undaries of the project site. An open space
area, featuring a ¢ i with varipus recrgational amenities, is centrally located within the
project site between the\ ingd ubhouse is also proposed along the south

Buildirig 2 is set back 93 feet from the east property line,
% 87 feet from the north property line along Dewey Drive.
AT h the north property line adjacent to Dewey Drive, and 85 feet

} % link adjagént to an existing congregate care facility. Building 4 is set
{_back 8§ feet fram the west jreperty line and 97 feet from the south property line, adjacent to
ussell Road. The devdlopment requires 58,500 square feet of open space where 131,672 square
et of opn spack is provided. Open space is centrally located within the project site consisting
of % recreatiopd| building, pickleball court, swimming pool, dog park, bocee ball court, and
greetpace. All 4 rultiple family buildings, and the recreation building, are connected by a
series of internal< foot wide pedestrian walkways within the interior of the site. A 5 foot wide
detached\sidesvalk is provided along Russell Road, with the exception of the required bus turnout
at the soulbéast corner of the project site. A 5 foot wide attached sidewalk is provided along
Redwood Street (east property line) and Dewey Drive (north property line) of the project site.
Access to the project site is granted via a single driveway located along Russell Road, with
ingress and egress to the development controlled by a security gate. A waiver of development
standards is required to reduce the throat depth from the visitor cali box to 60 feet where 100 feet
is required per the Uniform Standard Drawings. An exit only gate is located at the north portion




of the site, adjacent to Dewey Drive. The senior housing (multiple family development),
requires 270 parking spaces where 330 parking spaces are provided. A carport is located along
the east portion of the property, with a setback of 16 feet from Redwood Street,“A second
carport is located along the west property line with a setback of 10 feet. An mcru(se 1r}‘ nished
grade is also part of this request, as there is an existing wash at varying depiiis throu hout the
project site. The wash, at its maximum depth of 13 feet, is located at the norlheast mer of the
site. This results in the required design review to allow a maximum m/m ease of K feet above

finished grade. <
/

Landscaping
The plans depict a 15 foot wide landscape area, including ,& 5 fag)& wxde detaéhed sxd

adjacent to Russell Road. A 15 foot to 16 foot wide landscipe arey Behind a 5 foot 1\'9 de attached
sidewalk is located along Redwood Street and Dewey Drive. / wef."' Rur inch b Oy tregs, in
addition to shrubs and groundcover, will be planted i the stre&{ i t
decoranve perimeter fence is set back behind the requx' ed landséape as along Russell Road,

o 1 because of the bus turnout
located at the southeast corner of the site, a 1 {pot wide lanifscape akea is provided consisting of
24 inch box trees, including shrubs and gry -ndco*‘u at thc oo trier of R ssell Road and Redwood
Street. A 10 foot wide landscape ared, 1 d 30 feet on center, is
provided along the west property line. )

»Elevatmns

elevations for the couf__',' 'ard,f._li”_cated W thm he interior of the site, deplct an addltlonal 11 feet of
; jona) story) belawg the migin level of the buildings. Therefore, the
E‘i gr’l_” appgggamatel\« 61 Aeet high where visible from the interior

cae for all sides. gkf \;J;(bualdlngs averages to 55 feet, necessﬁatmg a

% wnldm

“tufsce ‘und restr\tK)m wl::mldmw . centrally iocated w1thm the courtyard area, measure up to

{‘n hexgh\ consisting o‘{g&(ﬁted stucco to match the multiple family buildings.
\

?I\igor Pl lary -§ /

Thy, floor Plang” consmt of 137 one bedroom, and 133 two bedroom umits. The clubhouse
bulldmg, locited bu/ (veen building 1 and building 4, features 3 levels consisting of a fitness
room, »\{nn roon) multl-purpose room, business center, kitchen, shower/locker room, barber,
grandcmwgm mail room, and offices. The maintenance and pool equipment rooms each

measure 6% square feet.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.



Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states all 270 units proposed for the development will be occupied by at least 1
person 55 years of age or older. In renting of units at this development, the rental »

for those residents where the Head of Houschold within each rental unit is 5 ¥
older. Additionally, appropriate and significant facilities, services, and ; ities” are being
provided specifically to meet the partacular phys:cai and social needs, intgr b,

square feet. ThlS is nearly 2 fimes to 3 times the size of club ges atfign-senioh housing
developments. The reason for this increased square footage is that'sehjiotsAend td use clubhouses
more, and for a wider variety of purposes; and this increased space wiit i 15e sogializatiop (an
1mportam facet 10 senior living) by providing large arc_ , for ingo card gamjs and other

Lgliere are Je rge lawn areas for croquet,

T z\ oor seating areas are also
provided. To address physical limitations " (i) ﬂm F1tness e ater 1s \gemgned for seniors, (ii)
elevators are spaced throughout the building for easy access 1o & very flotyr, and (iii) a community
van will be provided for trips to doctors, movie theaters; iuset «ms, ‘mppmg, casinos, and the
like. LA N WV

pool and spa features are oversmed in order to accomun
to allow for greater and more comfortable use by semors

The buildings provide : 1cemé¢@> sugk

\natural demarcation ling between the residential to the east and the more intense commercial and
{Tice usc;%{o the west guﬁ Redwood Street.
J
- ¥ "(tl.'

Whilk the calf box ,r! set at 60 feet where a minimum of 100 feet is required, the shortened
distamWate a traffic safety hazard since there are 2 lanes entering the development. If

G suppo" .of the\)oncan ormigg, "one change, Redwood Street serves as both an actual and a

a vehicla,is stpfiped at the call box, residents and visitors can pass safely in the other lane and
continue thhe gates or to the clubhouse. Additionally, while the call box is set at 60 feet from
the entrance, the actual security gates are set from 180 feet to 220 feet from the entrance. The
Traffic Mitigation Letter that is required for this development will include a queuing analysis
that will support the shortened length. Importantly, as a practical matter, many of the residents
will use community vehicles to exit and then re-enter the site and most visitors will bypass the
call box entirely choosing instead to meet with staff or the residents in the Clubhouse. Further



justifying this waiver is the fact that the entrance to this gated community is restricted in its
location as the neighbors have voiced their strong position that the entrance must not be located
on either Redwood Street or Dewey Drive. The driveway location has been esgatilished by
incorporating it into the required bus turnout, and then lining it up as closely as f0ssidle to the
driveway across the street. In addition, an existing wash creates a logistical/concerp/for site
plenning, and the owner has tried to incorporate this feature into the /yzlj'ect, <&hus further
necessitating limiting the throat depth. L £

The applicant intends to balance the site so that neither the additioh, of filtFo the sith
removal of fill from the site will be required. Since a balanced sij¢’i is ok, -'_fsured\t thls titige, this
des1gn review for a ﬁmshed grade above 36 mchcs is bemg ;wﬁrcefssgd? There is a\ ry was;_‘VWIth

radis 13
requxred demgn review tG allow a maximum | of 13 fee%,above%mshc; grade. This i increase in
finished grade is the only way to allow for proper dramagég\)f the su:,,./ :

/ \\ “‘:g \\

gAY

Planned Land Use Cafegow il
l\orth ] nghharhmd Commercial
South -Ne1ghhorhood Commercial

N s i :lcx & undevelog;ed
’ / »ﬁ{ S;ri’gie family residential

) 'Cong mgate care facﬂ1¥y )

Related Apphc@ons 4{ —_ o
| 'Application | Request o,
\Iumber

Aéz‘{{y‘sis \\/

Curf&;it Plani;in_;_g_;j- 4

boundaty 3 néhdment is appropnate A Compelimg Justification means the satisfaction of the
following criteria as listed below:

1. 4 change in law, policies, trends, or facts after the adoption, readoption or amendment
of the land use plan that have substantially changed the character or condition of the



area, or the circumstances sufrounding the property, which makes the proposed
nonconforming zone boundary amendment appropriafe.

The applicant states there have been many changes over the last several ypdrs wi
southwest sector, including the addition of various multiple family residenyial develépments.
Moreover, the need for additional housing, including senior housing,/ high i
throughout the Las Vegas valley. With the high influx of new residentz’moving 1%

every day, there is a shortage of housing opportunities to meet that nged. Therefore,
request for senior housing should be considered not only compati S
for the overall community. 7

Immediately to the north of the proposed development, ;((:pé Dewey
featuring an existing 2 story office building zoned C-P with a pk o
Commercial. Also to the north of the project site is
with a planned land use of Neighborhood Commercialy ¢ east &
Redwood Street, is an existing 5 acre single family residehtial develgpment with R-2 zoning and
a planned land use of Mid-Intensity Suburban<Neighborhoad. To the south of the project site,
across Russell Road, is an undeveloped pércel zoned R-E, a\developdgd 2.5 acre parcel with an
office building zoned C-P,and a develo;%ed single famitly residential lot 2ned R-E. All 3 parcels
have a planned land use of Neighborhopd Cdmmercial. ~Jo the, wesy'of the project site is an
existing 2 story congregate care facility 7oned £-2\with a plxanediénd use of Corridor Mixed-
Use. The proposed zone change to R-4\for séfxqiq housing (mpultiple family development) is
inconsistent and incompatiw/b}mm{le exigfing R, singje\v Ay residential development to the
east.

# Fa ' &
2. The densityfind ingt ns?v of the uses aflowed\py the nonconforming zoning is compatible
with the «isting dud plannedland uses\in ;&( surrounding area.

According to the apglicant, with.the commexefal and office uses (existing and planned) adjacent
to the nosthrssuth, ahd west { the She, gefupled with the site being located on Russell Road, a
heayHy travelled M0 feot wide\right-of-way, the density and intensity of this proposed use is
cpfpatible_with thé\surrounding\area. Additionally, the site is located just 1 block east of
inbg® Bolevard, a\120hfoot wide major thoroughfare. The proposed use will also act as an
qan ‘ He moxgAntense C-2 commercial uses to the west and the single family
“tesidentiy] to thd east across Redwood Street. The location of the site is also ideal for senior
htwsing die to iis clost proximity to a variety of commercial uses and within 1 block of the
Sp;t\i{ug Vally Hospidl. Therefore, the site's location is not only an ideal transition piece to
buffex, the existing /.sffngle'family to the east, but it's situated in such an area that will benefit

future tesidents of the senior commiunity.
\
Immediate¥ to the north of the proposed development, across Dewey Avenue, is 2 5 acre parcel

featuring an existing 2 story office building zoned C-P with a planned land use of Neighborhood
Commercial. Also to the north of the project site is an undeveloped 1.3 acre R-E zoned parcel
with a planned land use of Neighborhood Commercial. To the east of the project site, across
Redwood Street, is an existing single family residential development zoned R-2 with a density of
6.3 dwelling units per acre. To the south of the project site, across Russell Road, is an




undeveloped parcel zoned R-E, a developed 2.5 acre parcel with an office building zoned C-P,
and a developed single family residential lot zoned R-E. All 3 parcels have a planned land use of
Neighborhood Commercial. To the west of the project site is an existing 2 story copghegate care
facility zoned C-2, with a planned land use of Corridor Mixed-Use. Staff finds ,ﬁ’fe d%l’ty and
intensity of the proposed project, a senior housing development with a density of 32} welling
units per acre, is incompatible with the density of the existing R-2 developmefit to thg east.

7
3. There will not be a substantial adverse eﬁ‘ect on publzc faczl f{es and servzcb\\ such as

i afea. ore>wer apprO._f'.ﬁ,;»-_,,’_ :
project will allow for the completxon of Redwoo:_ Street ‘wdjdcent 16 the site. Af

development will provide a bus stop requested by ie R’ﬁf’: w!m:h will enhance public
transpottation in the immediate area. Additionally, seniok housing/is generally viewed as less

impactful than standard multiple family devﬂﬁbments from™; nelghbmhood standpoint, and will
ays Ti‘?c\@pphcan will aisu\gontmue to mitigate ary

_\ N
prof‘.'de_f_‘ ithat thxs\b;;uest will have an adverse or
% Th ,schg»ﬂ dxstnct has mdlcated that this

There has been no indication from servi
substantial effect on public feedlitie
development would genegste 45 addiiti 9%
school students if this /p‘fo_;ect became) somethmg ot] 'er than semor housing. The school district

gritary ¢ 16}91 is u(ider ca; aclty 56 students whlle Sawyer Middle School

THe applmz; states thg p\rsqposed Jevelopment meets the goals and policies of the Master Plan
<{‘{iue to( the fol wmg casons: J4 the project site is located in walking distance to various
””;commer\lal use,; .to the” west, ik well as being in close proximity to the Spring Valley Hospital
fass: than & mile % way, ) the pro;ect will have mternal pedestnan connectmty, as well as: easy
acdess to nd chbgrin

housing oppouitinity, /)( lth a dee range of on-sfce acuvmes for vatious hfestyies, 4) the sne is
locateéi adjacent?/emstlng conunercial and ofﬁce uses wn:h qumk access to the CC 215 wa

stops to PS }rt senior multlple famﬂy devclopments 5) the apphcant is provxdmg 131, 672
square feet Of open space for the project, which is well in excess of twice the Code requirement;
6) a “trail access walkway” is provided at the northeast comer of the site, near Redwood Street,
to. allow for additional site recreational opportunities; 7) drought tolerant landscaping is
provided; 8) the buildings depict varying elevations and are oriented in various directions to
avoid a monotone linear pattern; 9) the site is surrounded by various land uses and is within close
proximity to a hospital; and 10) the site is located 1 block off Rainbow Boulevard, a 120 foot




right-of-way which provides for public transportation stops north and south, and, as noted above,
a new bus stop will be provided on Russell Road for those desiring to go east and west.

Summary

Zone Change
Staff ﬁnds that there has not been a change in law and pohcxe

The proposed use for sepior housing {
as listed below, to provide g
residents of all ag{y,’mco: ¢

levkls ang abilitigs.

o Policy 1.\l (Mix dfHousing Typesis Pficourage the provision of diverse housing types
at varied dewsities and i umerous@anons in particular, seek opportunities to expand

b ” houjng opug;:%m.)éss prevalent in unincorporated parts of Clark County,
//s:l‘::’l(l’d;? lekgs, towhhomes, three and four-plexes, and smaller multiple family

lexes. . :
Policy \\“; 2 ( using Agcess) - Concentrate higher-density housing in areas with access
o existing or \planset high—frequency transit, major employment centers, existing
mjrastlmture, and other services.

o Po\g l’ 1.4 ¢Supportive Housing) - Encourage housing options that incorporate

umvéf‘sal dey@gn principles to facilitate aging-in-place, and accommodation of older

residents sifid others with mobility limitations or disabilities.

o Rolicy A1.5 (Housing for Vulnerable Populations) - Collaborate with local and regional
pasgriers on development of programs and resources to prevent residents from becoming
homeless and facilitate the provision of expanded housing for vulnerable populations,
including the elderly and those transitioning away from homelessness.

e Goal 1.2 — Expand the number of long-term affordable housing units available in Clark
County..




e Policy 1.2.3 (Non-Profit Ownership) - Encourage acquisition of housing by non-profit
organizations, land trusts, or tenants as a strategy to protect housing from upward
pressure on prices and rents. AN\

Staff finds the proposed senior housing use is consistent with the purpose, go: us,lan?};zkicies of
the Master Plan. However, since staff is not supporting the nonconfor}m/ng zo3 boundary
amendment associated with this request, staff cannot support the use pe;*s Kiftl \\

Waivers of Development Standards. A\ N
Accordmg to Tltle 30, the apphcant shall have the burden of p “torestabli

which mmgate the impact of the reiaxed standard may ji}&\?fy an altém;,';. ve.

Waiver of Development Standards #1 /\ NN

Staff cannot support the request to inefease t%\helght .

Immediately to the east of the project sife, across Redwood St ,ei are. \smgle-story res1dences

that would potentlally be nnpacted by the elgh Nncrease: \"\Lixe prOp Usgdﬁelght of the building is
: ing“s¢sidedtial and commercial uses;

Design Review #1.
The senior housmg (1;86

at various heightsy_ Howé‘x'
building, as. there 1-1*_jan ex1st1:_f‘“;

Pubhc\Works 2 3evelo\)mel,  Review
\W aiver oi Develqnment Btandards #2

thrdqt depth\@wtance 14, :.the call box does not comply w1th the minimum standard, the apphcant
has p ;”,Ued the gates” farther into the site, which will provide more room for vehicles to exit the
' ucing stacking in the right-of-way to avoeid collisions. However, since Planning

.e“ ’,v_'éﬂdemal of the application, staff cannot support this waiver.

Q.ﬁgg@m&cm ew #2
This design review represents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this

application. This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies required for this application.
Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet



Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval. However, since Planning is
recommending denial of the application, staff cannot support this design review.

Department of Aviation /\
The property lies just outside the AE-60 (60-65 DNL) noise contour forhe Hapry Reid
International Airport and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over-flights. Futpfe demand

for air travel and airport operations is expected to increase significantly. ¢ ark Courty intends to

continue to upgrade the Harry Reid International Airport facilities

demand. % .

Denial. This item will be forwarded to the Board of Co / Congz issigners’ meeli g for "

action on May 4, 2022 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise anngfinced,- /O\ N :
| \Y

£ / 4
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commissicy finds tifat thedpplication is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Tifle 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.
i
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIOX S:/\\,

Current Planning

Staff Recommendation /

N,
. hY

If approved: \/ '
s Resolution of Intent fecomplete in 3 years} o~ 7
o Certificate of Ocgdpancy andX eng #:;QY/I;O’[ be issued without final zoning
inspection. ?é

/,8

advispd tha) the County is curreptly rewriting Title 30 and future land use
inc : or

o Applicant iy
applicatiofis,

regulations Tgtapé at the time of application; a new application
i dary”amendment may be required in the event the

 Draittap< study/and compliance;
o\ Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
et allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
o Thffipstudy and compliance;
Fulloff-site improvements;
o Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation
of excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,
streetlights, and traffic control or execute a License and Maintenance Agreement for non-
standard improvements in the right-of-way; and that approval of this application will not



prevent Public Works from requiring an altemate design to meet Clark County Code,
Title 30, or previous land use approvals.

Department of Aviation .

o Applicant is advised that issuing a stand-alone noise disclosure statemery
or renter of each residential unit in the proposed development afi
completed and recorded noise dlsclosurc statements to the Deprr

longer approve remedlal noise mmgatmn measures fox;,.,&l“_;com_ _ A
nnpacted by mrcraﬁ operatlons which was constructed atier\Oxtober 1 51998 a id‘that

Fire Prevention Burean ! \ / / x>

» Applicant is advised to submit plans for review f_f[;d approi/al pg}g{r to installing any gates,.
other ﬁr,g‘ apparatus access roadway

speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and anyy
obstructions. £ N
/ “-\_ ".»;\’: \\

Clark County Water Reclamation Disdrict (ccwum N )
e Applicant is advised that a Point\of Cl PQC) réguest’has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocatiol a@clcar ""::i-',terteam E‘cm #fd reference POC Tracking
#0075-2022 to obtain your POC exkibit; \n}r‘fhat flow cuﬁtubuhons exceeding CCWRD

estimates may requyé/_n?\N‘OC artglysi

purchased or soundproofed

TAB/CAC: f,g-_:/ s \

PROTESTS: ¢ W i .
APPLICANT: CENTURX DEVELOPMW; 0.,LLC
CONTACT: Lm‘USAY BROWN, KAEY







LAND USE APPLICKTION

\RTMENT OF ‘COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
S AND SUBM!?TAL REQUIREMENTS ARE WCI.UDED FOR REFERENCE

7

| name: Centura Development Co., LLC {Attn,, Rodman Jordan)
’ W 1684 Aleova Ridge Dr

| omy: ias%m chaeec) state: NV__zp, 89135
; 0134 CELL: 702901.3183

dev.com  per CONTACT in #: Redwood

| name; Baughman & Tumner, Inc (Attn: David Turner)

3 ADDRESS: 1210 Hinson Street

cir: Las Vegas srare: NV zp, 89102

TW 702*876"877’? m ”ﬁ'ﬁmﬂ%
avidi@baughman-tumer.com grer coNTACT i #: Redwood

18&26-466403
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S):
PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: 8740 West Russell (Russel & Redwood Stree)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION; Redwaad Senior Living

undersignad swear and say that m%mwm)ammmmwammm Wnu« g} ckvbnwine tpuslified to nitiule
{t% mmg‘”“&ﬁw 1o stachedogal concgton, o e, e g aached herete, and mWw »coraned
m@h:wm&f%ma;w e Clark County wwmmmma&mmu the premises snd Yo nstall gy rauired Signs on

said property for the purposs of advising the pubiic of e proposed application.

‘Rev, e.rwio







LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Fostival Pioza Urive
Huite 650
Las Voges, NV #9155
Tel: 702.782.7600

Fax 702,798,748

TE
A
HEND OF#ICE

g 56 West Libeny Sireel
ATroRNEYS AT Law Suite 780
Renn, NV 49504

LAS VEGAS CEFICE ﬂ Z (l Tol' 773652 3500
GAS » & & 0 0 R Fax: 775.527.2011
! - CARSON CITY OFFICE
(RIAL, (X A

540 Wast Founth Siree?
Caraon City, NV BB703
Yeir 7758843300
Pax: 775,082 1257

July 22, 2021

Vig Electronic Upload
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

500 S. Grand Central Parkway
First Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re:  Revised Compelling Justification Letter
Nonconforming Zone Change, Special Use Permit. Waivers and Design

Reviews relating to a Senior Housing Development
Redwood Living, LLC
APN: 163-26-406-001 through 003

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised this office represents Redwood Living, LLC (the "Applicant”) in the
above-referenced matier. The proposed project is located on approximately 9.85 gross acres
(8.26 net) on the northwest corner of Redwood Street and Russel Road. The property is more
particularly described as Accessor's Parcel Numbers 163-26-406-001 through 003 (the "Site").
The Applicant is requesting a nonconforming zone change from R-E to R-4, together with a
special use permit and a design review to allow for a 270 unit senior muliti-family housing
development. A design review for finished grade and waivers to allow for (i) increased height,
(ii) a reduced call box location and (iii) reduced throat depth are also being requested.

Nonconforming Zone Change:

The Site is master planned Residential Suburban (RS) and is surrounded by property and
existing uses planned for office to the north and south, and commercial uses to the west. To the
east, across Redwood Street, is a small, 31 home, single family development. Redwood Street
has served, and is continuing to serve, as an appropriate demarcation line between lower
density residential to the east and higher intensity, commercial and office uses to the west,
This request for a zone change to R-4 satisfies the criteria for a nonconforming zone change with
the compelling justification required by Title 30 as follows:

L A change in law, policies, trends, or facts after the adoption of the land use
plan that have substantially changed the character or condition of the area,
or the circumstances surrounding the property, which makes the proposed
aonconforming zone boundary amendment appropriate:

2872445 1 docxk 196201






Redwood Living, LLC
November 1, 2021
Page 2

The Spring Valley Use Plan was last amended in September of 2014, There have been
many changes the last several years within the southwest sector including the addition of various
multi-family residential developments. Moreover, the need for additional housing, including
senior housing, is rapidly growing throughout the Las Vegas valley. With the high influx of new
residents moving to Las Vegas every day, there is a shortage of housing opportunities to meet
that need. Therefore, the current request for senior housing should be considered not only
compatible for the area, but desirable for the overall community.

2. The deasity or intensity of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning is
compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the surrounding area:

With the commercial and office uses (existing and planned) adjacent to the north, south
and west of the Site, coupled with the Site being located on Russel Road, a heavily travelled 100-
foot right-of-way, the density and intensity of this proposed use is compatible with the
surrounding area. Additionally, the Site is located just one block east of Rainbow Boulevard, a
120-foot major thoroughfare.

The proposed use will also act as an ideal transition from the more intense -2
commercial uses to the west and the single family residential to the east across Redwood Street.
The location of the Site is also ideal for senior housing due to its close proximity to a variety of
commercial uses and within one block of the Spring Valley Hospital.

Therefore, the Site's location is not only an ideal transition piece to buffer the existing
single family to the east, but it's situated in such an area that will benefit future residents of the
senior community.

3 There will not be a substantial adverse effect on public facilities and services,
such as roads, access, schools, parks, fire, and police facilities, and storm
water and drainage facilities, as a result of the uses allowed by the
nonconforming zone change:

The proposed zone change will not result in any negative impacts on surrounding
infrastructure not already contemplated in the area. Moreover, approval of the project will allow
for the completion of Redwood Street adjacent to the Site. Also, the development will provide a
bus stop requested by the RTC which will enhance public transportation in the immediate area.
Additionally, senior housing is generally viewed as less impactful than standard multi-family
developments from a neighborhood standpoint and will not burden Clark County schools or
roadways. The Applicant will also continue to mitigate any impacts the proposed development
may have,

4. The proposed nonconforming zone conforms to other applicable adopted
plans, goals, and policies:

F0TE445_1.doox 186201






Redwood Living, LLC
November 1, 2021
Page3

Pursuant to the general policies of the new Urban Land Use Policies, Goal 2 encourages
"opportunities for a mix of uses such as commercial, office, recreational, entertainment, public
facilities, multi family residential and other activities within close proximity to each other."
Here, the Site is located in walking distance to various commercial uses to the west, as well as
being in proximity to the Spring Valley Hospital less than a mile away.

Goal 4 encourages "pedestrian and vehicular connections between all development
types.” Here, the project will have internal pedestrian connectivity, as well as easy access to
neighboring commercial developments,

Goal 7 encourages "housing alternatives to meet a range of lifestyle choices, ages and
affordability levels." Here, the project will provide much needed senior housing opportunity,
with a wide range of on site activities for various lifestyles.

Not only is the proposed development compatible with the general policy of the Urban
Land Use Polices, but it is also compatible with the more specific Multiple Family Residential
policies of the Urban Land Use Policies, including, but not limited to the following policies:

¢ Policy 10 "encourage[s] site design to be compatible with adjacent land use and offsite
circulation patterns.” Here, the Site is located adjacent to existing commercial and office
uses with quick access to the 215-Beltway via Rainbow Boulevard. The Site is located
near public facilities, a major hospital, and mass transit stops to support senior multi-
family developments.

» Policy 51 encourages multi-family projects to provide several amenities including usable
open space, swimming pools, barbeque pits, and community centers. Here, the residents
will have complete use of a clubhouse, swimming pool, spa, outdoor dining and
conversation areas, a pet park, pickle ball courts and gardens. Importantly, the applicant
is providing 131,672 square feet of open space for the Site which is well in excess of
twice the County code requirement. In addition to providing these substantial on site
amenities, the Applicant is also providing on the northeast comer of the Site {near
Redwood Street) a "Trail Access Walkway" to allow for additional off site recreational
opportunities.

* Policy 53 encourages the use of drought-tolerant landscaping. Here, the landscaping
meets or exceeds all Title 30 requirements.

» Policy 55 encourages spatial distribution rather than the massing of ‘buildings. Here, the
buildings are oriented in various directions to avoid the monotone linear pattern.
Additionally, the design review shows varied elevations.

¢ Policy 56 encourages the multi-family uses to be located adjacent to a mix of other land
uses including commercial, office, educational, institutional and recreational uses to

28972445 _1 adoe 19620.%






Redwood Living, LLC
November 1, 2021
Page 4

minimize impacts on necessary public services and facilities. Here, the Site meets this
policy as it is surrounded by various uses and is within close proximity to a hospital.

¢ Policy 57 encourages multi-family developments to be located near transit along with
pedestrian and road networks that can accommodate higher residential densitics. Here,
the Site is located one block of Rainbow Boulevard, a 150-foot right-of-way which
provides for public transportation stops north and south, and, as noted above, a new bus
stop will be provided on Russell Road for those desiring to go cast and west.

As such, the Site design meets the goals and polices set forth in the Urban Land Use Policies.
Finally, senior multi-family developments within R-4 zoning districts allow for up to 39 units to
the acre. The Applicant is proposing 270 units at a gross density of 27.41 units to the acre (32.69
units to the acre net), far below the maximum for R-4.

Special Use Permit for Senior Housing:

The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit for Senior Housing per table 30.44-1 of
the Clark County Code. All 270 units proposed for the development will be occupied by at least
one person 55 years of age or older. In renting of units at this development, the rental
publications will make it clear, and the rental condition will be strictly enforced, that housing is
available only for those residents where the Head of Household within each rental unit is §5
years of age or older. Additionally, appropriate and significant facilities, services, and amenities
are being provided specifically to meet the particular physical and social needs, interests and
limitations of older persons. Such facilities, services and amenities include an expanded
clubhouse at 18,516 square feet. This is nearly 2 to 3 times the size of clubhouses at non-senior
housing developments. The reason for this increased square footage is that seniors tend to use
clubhouses more, and for a wider variety of purposes; and this increased space will increase
socialization (an important facet to senior living) by providing large areas for bingo, card games
and other participation games, ballroom dancing, arts and crafts, movies and lectures. There will
be a Grandchildren play room to make visits to Grandpa and Grandma more fun. Additionally,
the swimming pool and spa features are oversized in order to accommodate instructor and water
aerobics and to allow for greater and more comfortable use by seniors. There arc large lawn
areas for croquet, badminton and other outdoor senior directed activitics. Enhanced outdoor
seating areas are also provided. To address physical limitations, (i) the Fitness Center is designed
for seniors, (ii) elevators are spaced throughout the building for easy access to every floor and
(iti) a community van will be provided for trips to doctors, movie theaters, museums, shopping,
casinos and the like.

Design Review And Waiver Of Development Standards For Increased Height:

The Applicant is proposing a 270 unit senior housing development for ages 55 and older.
The development would include a total of 137 one bedroom units and 133 two bedroom units.
The units range in size from 759 square feet to 1,820 square feet and will include their own
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Redwood Living, LLC
November 1, 2021
Page S

private outdoor patio or balcony. The main entry to the Site is centrally located on the Site via a
gated entry way along Russell Road.

The Site will provide outdoor amenities such as clubhouse, swimming pool, spa, outdoor
dining and conversation areas, a pet park, pickle ball courts and gardens. Ample landscaping will
be provided along the perimeter and throughout the project to provide shade and visual relief,
The Applicant is also providing a total of 131,672 square feet of open space where 58,500 square
feet is required and 330 parking spaces where 324 spaces are required.

The buildings provide architectural enhancements such as balconies, building articulation
and varying coloring scheme and architectural pop outs and will be comprised of painted stucco,
large decorative windows and wood accents. The Applicant is proposing four (4) story buildings
with a maximum height of 50-feet where 35-feet is permitted. Therefore, the Applicant is
requesting a waiver to allow for an increase in building height. To justify the increased height
request, the Applicant has strategically designed the project to include two rows of parking and a
drive aisle between the existing residential to the east and the closest proposed building to
provide for adequate buffering. The overall building setback along the eastern property line is a
minimum of 88 feet. Redwood Street is a 60-foot right-of-way, providing a total separation of
nearly 150 feet from the existing single family development on the east. Additionally, the C-2
zoning to the immediate west of the Site has an aliowable 50 foot height limitation, the same as
the maximum height requested for this development. Further, as noted, above, in the opening
paragraph in support of the non-conforming zone change, Redwood Street serves as both an
actual and a natural demarcation line between the residential to the east and the more intense
commercial and office uses to the west of Redwood Street,

Design Review for increase in the finish grade:

It is important to note that to every extent possible, the Applicant intends to balance the
Site so that neither the addition of fill to the Site nor the removal of fill from the Site will be
required. That being said, since a balanced site is not assured at this time, this design review for a
finish grade above 18 inches is being processed. There is a dry wash that runs through the Site.
(The wash is no longer active due to appropriate flood mitigation measures taken upstream.) This
wash is at varying depths throughout the Site. The wash is at its maximum depth at the northeast
comer of the Site. At this location, the bottom of the wash to the finish grade is 13°. This results
in a required design review to allow a maximum of 13’ above finish grade. This increase in
finish grade will allow, and per our engineer is the only way to allow, for proper drainage of the
Site.

Waiver of throat depth to Security Gates/call box location:

The call box is located 60 feet from the entrance to the community where 100 feet is the
minimum required by Code. The clubhouse/offices/sales facilities (hereinafter collectively
"Clubhouse”) are all located approximately 150 feet from the entrance. While the call box is set

Y 198203
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at 60 feet where a minimum of 100 feet is required, the shortened distance will not create a
traffic safety hazard since there are two lanes entering the development. If a vehicle is stopped at
the call box, residents and visitors can pass safely in the other lane and continue to the gates or to
the Clubhouse. Additionally, while the call box is set at 60 feet from the entrance, the actual
security gates are set from 180 to 220 feet from the entrance. The Traffic Mitigation Letter that is
required for this development will include a queuing analysis that will support the shortened
length, Importantly, as a practical matter, many of the residents will use community vehicles to
exit and then re-enter the Site and most visitors will bypass the call box entirely choosing instead
to meet with staff or the residents in the Clubhouse. Further justifying this waiver is the fact that
the entrance to this gated community is restricted in its location as the neighbors have voiced
their strong position that the entrance must not be located on either Redwood Street or Dewey
Drive. The driveway location has been established by incorporating it into the required bus
turnout, and then lining it up as closely as possible to the driveway across the street. In addition
an existing abandoned wash creates a logistical concern for Site planning, and the owner has
tried to incorporate this feature into the project, thus further necessarily limiting the throat depth.

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration regarding this application. Please
feel free to contact me should you have any questions or comments about anything set forth in
this letter.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

Christopher L, Kaempfer

CLK/lak
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04/05/22 PC AGENDA SHEET
RIGHT-OF-WAY & EASEMENTS RUSSELL RD/REDHOOD ST
(TITLE 30) PN
PUBLIC HEARING rd e

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST %\
VS8-22-0069-DEAN JERRY & DEANNA FAMILY TREFST—E\%IPTION §UST &

DEAN DEANNA S TRS: A

/\K

phow | Nand Rediﬁs\?d _s"jffeet
w1thm Spnng Valley (descrlpnon on ﬁle) Mmed/Jo t\or pos'_' bie ct10n}> :':

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: g
163-26-406-001 through 163-26-406- 003\\ \\ .

LAND USE PLAN:

SPRING VALLEY - _;;': (N Ng.;g}H }KRHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
L . R

BACKGROUND: \ Z

Project Description” \ :

This application {s’a requ St 1o aca&; and abandon pﬁmons of easerhents and right-of-way. The

first part of this réquest is¥ Aacate 33 Toul: w:d' “patent easements centrally located within the

project site and a 3% foot w1de easement 1oca #d along the west portion of the site. Three foot

wide pat ,nl_&‘ls\eme',,“, S, | nt {o Dewey Drive and Redwood Street, will also be
td. The secopd Part of this

Arequcst s to vacate a 5 foot wide portion of Russell Road to
red detac[ed sidewalk along the street. The vacation of the patent

\SurrauMmg Lw 1d , -
N T’iamm ,Zonmg Dlstl_flct Exxsﬁquand Use
_th i Neﬁ wh)u: | R-E&C-P | Undeveloped & office building |
RE&CP  Single family residential, office |

e SOMPIEX, & undeveloped

- | R-2 | Single family residential

I 'borhood od (up to g_dgiac} S . R

‘West_| Comidor Mmed»Use ez Congz;@;gate care fac111ty




Related Applications _ _
Application | Request -
Number o v o AN .

NZC-22-0068 | A nonconforming zone change to reclassify 8.4 acres from/ zone to an

R-4 zone for senior housing (multiple family development) s a coyxﬁanion
item on this agenda. _

Pl

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: S
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets they
30.

Analysis
Public Works Development Rcv:ew

for site, drainage, or roadway development

Staff Recommendatmn

Revised Statutes.
PRELIMINARY STA

Current Planninig : :
e Satisfy utility compifies’ requirement
e Applicant i is: att ig’currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
_applicatoqs, ingluding phbatl omsfor extensions of time, will be reviewed for
' conforman awith the reghlations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
LeHQUMStancEs ok regulan sns may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
‘ extens§n of timg‘may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has

: K towards completlon within the time specified; and that the
rexording bf the ¢rder of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
n\};}let% w1thm 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire.

hd

i Works 1} elopment Review

Ao be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
viselegal description, if necessary, prior to recording.
. App icant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require the
recordation of this vacation of excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for
utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic control.



Fire Prevention Burean
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus accigsS\roadway
obstructions. X

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / /
¢ No objection. X

TAB/CAC: : ,w \
APPROVALS: ; ‘-\ \
PROTESTS: ‘\\. Y
y \ :Ff
APPLICANT: CENTURA DEVELOPMENT CO,, Li»(’/ \ \ )

CONTACT: ~LINDSAY BROWN, KAEMPFER }Row 5@4980/? ESTIVAL \P{AZA

DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135
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VACATION APPLICATION

__DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: V/5- 21-0069 DATE FILED: 7 2

B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) § PLANNER ASSIGNED: MMD '

B EASEMENT(S) TABICAC: SPRIN G VALLE TABICAC DATE: :s[a/z z

crRIGHT(S)- OF WAY PG MEETING DATE: _Z /5. 7i00/H. & B
{1 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) BCC MEETING DATE: 5, il

g g 33} o0
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): § m:_§ 87s.

name: Jerry and Deanna Dean Family Trust-Exemption Trust

AppRESS: 6640 W. Patrick Lane
g ciry; Las Vegas stare: NV zr; 89118
TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MALL:
name: Redwood Living, LLC

Aporess: 1984 Alcova Ridge Drive
crry: Las Vegas staTE: NV zip; 89135
TELEPHONE: ceLL: 702-801-3183

e-maiL: fordan@centuradev.com REF CONTACT 1D #:

name: Chris Kaempfer - Ksempfer Crowell
g AoDREsS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650

ciry: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV zip; 89135
TELEPHONE: 102-792-7000 CELL:
g-aai: ck@kenviaw.com REF CONTACT D #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBERys): 163-26-406-001 and 002

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STReEETS: Russell Road/Redwood Street

o underigned owear and say a1 am, We ) the cunas(s) ofracord on the Tai Rl o e propery Involved in is applcaton, or (s, ore) orerwiso qualfied bo i
kmMmamm&mwmmmmmmmmm‘mmmwaumwm.m
fminmmmmwmmmwammwmummmmwmmwwmmmumwm,mam
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LAS VEGAS OFPFICE
Y580 Festivat Piags Drive
Suits 650
Les Vegas, NY 89135
Tel: 702.162.7600
Fax: 7102798, 7181

RENO DFFICE
56 West Libarly Streat
Suite 960
Rang, NV 8954

) V. 85501
r _—r 4 ; Tek: 775.452.2500
X Fox: 775327 2041

fiay CARSON-CITY OFFICE

518 Weat Fourth Straet
) Corson Oity, NV 89703
. Tol: 775.684.83300

Fax:775.882.0287

July 23, 2021

Via Electronic Upload V 6 é
Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department /IS~ a a ~( ) :
500 South Grand Central Parkway, 1% Floor B ?
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Re:  Vacation and Abandonment of Patent Easements and a vacation
of a portion of the dedicated Right of Way on Russell Road
regarding APN #is 163-26-406-001; 002 and 003 (" Properties”)

To Whom It May Concern:

This office represents the owner/applicant with regard to the above referenced Properties.
Filed simultaneously with this vacation and abandonment request is a non-conforming zone
change request to R4, together with a use permit/design review for senior housing, and waivers.
of development standards for (i) increased height, (ii) reduced call box location and (iii) reduced
throat depth. Also filed concurrently is a design review for finished grade above 18 inches.

This vacation and abandonment consists of two- parts. The first is the vacation of Patent
Easements that presently exist between parcels 001, 002 and 003. With the consolidation of these
3 parcels, the Patent Easements as shown on the enclosed site plan are no longer needed. The
potential alignment to the north terminates at W, Diablo Drive and the parcels north of the
Properties between Dewey Drive and Diablo Drive are currently served either by Santa

Margarita Street or Redwood Street. Similarly, the parcels to the south of Russell Road are

served, or will be served, by Santa Margarita Street or Redwood Street. Quite simply the Patent
Easements affected by this vacation and abandonment are no longer needed.

The second part of our vacation and abandonment request relates to the vacation of a five
foot (5°) portion of the Right of Way along Russell Road. This request is necessitated in order to
accommodate our detached sidewalks.

For your ease of reference, please see the attached documents whereby the pertinent
Patent Easements were created. Also attached is a legal description of that portion of the Russell
Road dedication now sought to be vacated. Finally, please note that we have (as evidenced by
the attached): 1) provided alf the applicable patent easement numbers with the appropriate legal
descriptions; 2) corrected/modified the overall site plan to include both the record information
and patent numbets for both patent easements being vacated and to show, via hatching, the 5' foot
portion of the right of way being vacated along Russell Road and 3) we have removed the private
drainage easement vacation request from this application. '

2784801, 2. ocx 18820.1







Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
e July 25, 2021
CROWEL] Page 2

For the above reasons, we very respectfully request that the vacation and abandonment of
the Patent Easements and a vacation of a five foot (5°) portion of the Russell Road Right of Way
be approved.

Thank you very much for your consideration of these requests and please do not hesitate.
to contact the undersigned at the contact information set forth in this letter or alternatively you
may contact Lindsay Kaempfer of this office at 702-792-7043. Thank you again and please stay
safe and well.

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

——

Christopher L. Kaempfer

CLK/adb

18825 1
2784801_2 .60t
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04/06/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PARKING LOT/PLACE OF WORSHIP LINDELL RD/OQ /&\IDO RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /

AR-22-400013 (UC-17-1014)-CHURCH HAMERE N.K.M.W ST. "’ai,?»

USE _PERMIT SECOND APPLICATION FOR REVIEW t /,/eq; g
WOI‘Shlp '

Generally located on the southwest corn"'f of Ln‘r&dl Road rﬁQ\d Oq&gdo Road within Spring

e e ot b DS

’RELATED INFORMATION

APN:

- BQU&\B

\l‘mject , ,escrlp on

. Slte Aci‘eagfy 3 4 (1 acre parkmg lot/2:4 acre place of worship)
: 03 ect_’l;y,/pe Proposed parkmg lotin conjuncnon W1th an existing place of worship

Site Plans

The applicant has constructed a parking lot consisting of 94 parking spaces located on the
northern APN 163-36-204-018 with access to an existing place of worship on the southern APN
163-36-204-004. No changes were proposed to the existing place of worship on the southern
patce! other than the removal of 5 existing parking spaces to provide the cross access with the



northern parcel. There are 4 rows of proposed parking spaces on the northern parcel oriented
north to south. The site has access to Lindell Road and Oquendo Road. Both Lindell Road and

Oquendo Road are developed to rural standards. /\

The plans depicted and the applicant constructed a 10 foot wide landscapeAirea alog Lindell
Road, a 10 foot wide landscape area along Oquendo Road, and a 10 fogt"wide laii{scape area
along the western property line. Interior parking lot trees are generally distributed throtghout the
site. Landscape materials include trees, shrubs, and groundcover. \ _ \ '

Previous Conditions of Approval ;
Listed below are the approved conditions for AR—20~400(§::;

Current Planning o

e 1 year to review as a public hearing. .

» Applicant is advised that a substantial change T

warrant denial or added conditions to plication

Public Works - Development Review ./ W
s Compliance with previous conditipns.

o

Current Planning
o Until August 14, 2

o Certificate of j%cu
inspection. /

» Applicant\j
warrant demny

/

/

% Until % ""ﬂuaxy}i 2020 to complete and review;
\Certificate #f Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
Ihspectipi,

e Adplicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time and application for review;
and that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there
has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.

Public Works - Development Review
s Compliance with previous conditions.

il



Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-17-1014:

Current Planning /\
s 1 yearto review as a public hearing; P

e Provide a decorative wall along Lindell Road and Oquendo Road with, Antense
landscaping on the outside of the wall and some landscaping on the 1;»«‘%2 of gl( wall;

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be 1ss-,|-c’3 without f'\tal Zoning
inspection. 7 ,

e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in 01rcu"fs"‘ju\<<e or Pqulatm s may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of Hime g apphcatn‘;Q for re";:‘ew
that the extension of time may be denied if the prolmt has ’
been no substantial work towards completion within tl}é tlm ”“sz'j:clfied an‘i‘l that;}.
application must commence within 2 years of agfroval ¢ i) ‘

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;
¢ Remove driveway on Oquendo Rpédy,
o Execute a restrictive covenant (agreemen Ndeed:
e Off-sites waived for Lindell Rl ‘rad ang Oquentk:\Raad*\
Building/Fire Prevention. T N

s Applicant is advised that fire/eme"‘gcnc,f 1CPess must mply with. the Fire Code as.

amended; and to shqi_'-' GRS te ﬁre la e, ?mﬁzﬁg réd:" 3\,}5 {'turnarounds.

Slgnage is not a. pm;}{%f thlg,»féa test.

'_'{]?'tes that the requlred pe}ﬂuts and inspections have been completed; the

% FVT P e

e \' R

-20'400092 Apphlanon review to expand an emstlng place Approved

?C-l’? 1q14) fof wirship, waiver for off-site improvements, Eby BCC

:_,; 1 and design review for a proposed parking lot on |

1 uuremcon_mncnon\mth aplace of worship . J o R
[_j'i.,:iecond extension of time to expand an emstmg i Approved % April

, _place of worshify L byBCC . 12020 .

ET-18-40' 1771 | Extension of time to expand an existing place of Approved E February |
(UC-17-1014) | worship ___lbyBCC (2019

- 2020

“October |
|
|

VS 18-0057 | Vacated and abdndofmd a pomon of nght-of— Approved | December
1 ‘E way being Ponderosa Way, between Westwind % by BCC | 2018
| Road and Lindell Road |




Prior Land Use Requests

| Application | Request Action Date
Number . .
1 UC-17-1014 Expanded an existing place of worship, waiver | Approved /Januiy,
for off-site improvements, and design review for | by BCC ~ 201

a proposed parking lot on 1 acre in conjunction
) . with a place of worship : 5 |
'DR-0122-13 Redesigned a place of worship on the southern 'g‘{proved Mkyx 1

| portion of the site A by 2013
UC-0043-12 | Place of worship and increased building Llfégh' }yﬁprﬁved \| March\
‘ dell’| Ky |

to 45 feet, waiver for full off-sites on iy BCC 012
Road and Ponderosa Way, and a demy/rew?/ i
- for a place of worship 2
ZC-1111-08 | Established the RNP-I Overlay fo%e Sph{&g/ Aﬁp’;{fved Feb?ur{r}
Valley area . CC 2009
UC-0044-08 | Place of worshlp and mcreased buildirlg height YApproved | April
to 45 feet, waivers for gffSsite improvdgients, oy BCC | 2008
street ‘landscaping, sifgle fainily res1d5{3t1al
height/setback ratio, a access to a-,xcal stmet :
and a design review Y(i)r a Place of Wy
explred N

Surrounding Land Use m \ \/ N /

T'Planned Land Use Categt \ Zonirg.(!)istﬁct Existing Land Use |
North | Ranch Es e%orhoo \1 R—E-;(?NP-I) Single family residential & |
& West \ ] undeveloped
' South Rancif\Estate Neighborhobd-. R-BARNP-I} Undeveloped
Fast | Ranch Bstate Nér’ghborhood JCE(RNP-I) | Single family residential

Surrent Rlannin)

Ti € 30 stat éy of approval for an application for review state that such an application may be

denitd or hay additiphal conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have substantially

chan}éi\ A substyxﬁal change may include, without limitation, a change to the subject property,
changy in thg ‘areas surrounding the sub_]ect property, or a change in the laws or policies

affecting % bJect property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial changes

have occ ed since the original approval.

There are no reported problems from Clark County Public Response Office and all necessary
permits and inspections have been completed. Staff has no objection to this request.



Public Works - Development Review
There have been no significant changes in this area. Staff has no objection to this apphcatxon for
review, :

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

Vi 9
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the- apphcatwn isX;onsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, . or the\Nevada
Revised Statutes. AN NG X X

PRELIMINARY STA¥F CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
e Remove the time limit.

Public Works - Development Review
s Compliance with previous: candlnyﬁs

\
Fire Prevention Bureau \
s No comment, NG
Clark County Water Reg¢ HinationDistric .(CC\\;’RD <
o No comment. | J{';_--,, h\gi \ | }’/\
TAB/CAC: S /}
APPROVALS: \ b AL
PROTEST:
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LAND USE APPLICATION L

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENGE

APPLICATION TYPE

1 TEXT AMENDMENT (TA)

STAFF

0 ZONE CHANGE i : :
acemmac) BCC MEETING DATE: fﬂ(zj&&._...mm
£3 NONCONFORMING (NZC) m_{ 450

3 USE PERMIT UC)

0 YKRIANCE (Vo) name:_Hamere Mook Ethidplan Ortuodoy Chunld
=485 Lindei Road

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT ADDRESS:
B s‘rwmga{ws) g orv:__Las Vepas state: MY 2w R4 E
E-MAIL:

0 ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (3C)

Wmsmmmm nol _ o
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 2 ;¥ : g o Py

#, WQ}%W wastr arvd siey thak (I drn, We see) e owner(s) of record on e Tax Fiolls of the propedy involved in in this appilicalion, or {mm, are) therwise qualiied 1o nfisia

this spplication under Uik County Code; hat e iformation on Wmmm,ammmmmmamWme
mmmﬁmﬁ:%wum%amwmmwwww gum%e:m “e:mmmmma
hesting tun ba conductad. auhorizn the Clark Colndy Cugrohensive Planring Depariment, or deigren, to erier e premives install i sigrs
wmwmmammmammwﬁm i <

%"Wﬂf/ -7 |
Property Ownef (Signature)*

swareor e vado-
COUNTY OF Clov; [
susscamen avo swon serorsus ov 09/ 30 /248 2)
oy _Adiisy Hwﬂ‘fe

per (AL W o~ N Reoggrar )

*NOTE: Corporate deciaration of aishority (or equivaient), power of sifomey, ummk Splicant
i8 2 corporation, partnarship, trust, or provides signatire i a representative capaclly. ol el

Rav. 1112721
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PLANNER
COP Y Date 9/30/2021
JUSTIFICATION LETTER AR -2 _4/000/}

This letter is regarding the overall project of parking expansion for the church located at 5985 Lindel!
Road Las Vegas Nevada 89118 under the application number of UC-17-1014.

The project is completed per the approved plans and details. The following inspections and permits
were final and cleared:;

1} BD1B-61323: Building final inspection including drainage compliance was cleared in July of 2020
2} PW18-16176 : OFFSITE PERMIT WAS CLEARED AND FINAL

3} PW18-16176-B01: Bond was closed and released.

4} Zoning clearance was final on 4/03/2019

5} Landscape inspection per UC-1014-17 were inspected and final on 7/11/2019.

6] Notice of final action dated October 19, 2020

Per the above indicated permits and inspections the parking expansion were finished and final per plan
and per the conditions indicated on the above listed use permit.

We hope this satisfies the approval and closing of this project. Let me know if you have any questions
that {may heipor clarify you.

Best Regards,—7

MUss;t
Mosie Addisu






04/06/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET

MULTIPLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DURANGO DR/BAD;«mA AVE
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / /
ET-22-400021 (WS-0793-16)-TPG/CORE ACQUISITIONS, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS THIRD EXTL f:_ION ()F TIMFK for the

CMA D351gn Overlay District.

Generally located on the east side of Durango Drive and\he nortﬁf'&de gt
Spring Valley. MN/sd/syp (For poss1ble ac‘non) » e

R’%TiXTED"mFORMATION; o
APN: ;
176-04-301-001; 176-04-301-002 \

LAND USEPLAN: .~ N\ | y
SPRING VALLEY - U_, BAN NEIGHI)%ORH‘{}OD

}3 e
\ Bul \gm elghi,f Up to 42 feet, 7 inches

-20\ Open ‘w‘ace R 3u1red/Provxded 23,700 (square feet)/56,706 (square feet)
arkmg Rﬁgmred/Prov;ded 432/432

The approv' d plans depict a site that was previously approved via ZC-0146-12 and WS-0793-16
for a multiple family residential development located on the east side of Durango Drive and on
the north side of Badura Avenue. The development consists of 237 _units on a 10.5 acre site with
a density of 22.6 dwelling units per acre. Access to the site is located via a driveway
entrance/exit along Durango Drive. The site includes 7 residential buildings, leasing office,



lounge, fitness center, and a centrally located swimming pool. Parking is located throughout the
site and includes tenant garages and covered parking.

Landscaping
Landscaping was previously approved via ZC-0146-12 and WS-0793-16 and i
a part of this request.

Elevations ‘
The approved plans deplct 5 building types. The bulidmgs are 3 stogie and

Floor Plans

The approved plans depict 5 building types with a mixt 2 be
square feet and 1,215 square feet. There are a total of 133" .ttached vages A 2,400 square foot
leasing office, 1,750 square foot clubhouse, 23216 square fiot ﬁtne'ﬂ center, and 1,600 square
foot lounge are located on the first floor of £2 mldmg\g Y N

Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved condmons

Current Planning
e Until April 20, 2022
e Applicant 1s

Apg*hcant is adK 1sed that a substantml change in circumstances or regulations may
\ warmkg :iema 4t added conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time
“\may be d':e}n’ed if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work
tawards «ompletion within the time specified.

Listed below are the approved conditions for: WS-0793-16:
Cutrent Planning

e Provide small trees 20 feet apart within the landscape arca/drainage easement along
Durango Drive;



e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.

e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulat\ms may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension ¢f time'jiay be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no subsm;pi’al work "?owards

completion within the time specified; and that this application musycomme ¢e within 2
years of approval date, or it will expire. < ' \
Public Works - Development Review ‘ :: N
e Drainage study and compliance; ,«-f”&g:“‘r 7 /\\ g

e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed g;aﬂe ele ation dlffer'“ nees m\\uie
that allowed by Title 30.32-040-9 are needed to mitigate d;? i Nsite 9

Traffic study and comphance, ,'-’

S
‘.‘

nght-of-way dedication to include 35 feet to baak\ of curb for B ]/{;ra Avenue, 30 feet for
Maule Avenue, 30 feet for Butler Street, and associ &u ¢

» If required by Regiona! Transporfgf Cog
for bus turnouts including passepger loadm@:‘qhelter axms in am;ordancc thh chmnai

M

Transportation Commission stand&fds & N

§ on Badura Avenue will
requlre dedlcatzon to back of curb and op f=ango Dri > will require the vacation of

il ing ‘it s/for utilities, pedestrian access,
‘ Mamtenance Agreement for non-

K
e Applicant is advised that the instatlatio o“i\_detached Kidetvajk

requmted any, approx od on Apnl 9 2G19 (ADET-19~900191) The apphcant contmued to
dxllgemly work oy design ‘changes; preparing drainage and traffic studies and construction
drawings; howewr was unable to complete the work necessary to commence construction prior
to: the A'p‘ gl 14, 2020, expiration; therefore, in 2020 the applicant requested and was granted a
second extehsion of time (ET-19-400172).

The applicant has since finalized their plans and worked with planning staff between August
2020 and November 2020 to update their approved entitlements with revised plans. The
applicant is diligently proceeding with construction drawings for a March/April 2022 building



submittal and is in the process of updating the drainage study. Therefore, the applicant is
respectfully requesting an additional 2 years to commence construction.

Prior Land Use Requests : /\

'Application Reguest Action / Z'D}ta.)
Number . o - L o
VS8-19-0996 | Vacated and abandoned easements Appfoved | Rgbruary

, | B¢ BCC 2020
ET-19-400172 Second extension of time for a rnult:ple fam A pprov Apﬁ‘\
(WS-0793-16) residential development /\ NBYRBCC \| 2020

“ADET-19-900191 | First administrative extension of timeAor a /prproved pril \
{WS8-0793-16). mulnple family residential developme / by ZA 2019 y
WS-0793-16 Increased building height a DK A il
alternative landscapmg, waived ¢ | 201

N . finished grade A S '
ZC-0146-12 Reclassified 10 acres of the s,lte\h\73 - \di A}a;-mved May 2012
C-2 to R-4 zonin for\ i multiphe, famMy | b¢ BCC
o residential development |\ ™\ N M : .
CP-0979-11 Amendment to the Spring\Valley Land Lie Adopted : "March
(PA-0011-11) ' Plan meceld to | by BCC [ 2012
Residential Urbj ‘Cen ‘ o !
ZC-1322-04 “Reclassiied the Western 4.5 actes from REto Approved | September
{ C-2 Zonin w1 i a desig reéw for a retail | by BCC 2004

Surrounding Land Use - L

_Planted Langd Use f\qteg__-‘ ~ Zo,nin‘g__ District | Existing Land Use :
N)n{, : Comdor\ Use \ ' UV | Undeveloped (future mixed- |
Loz N use development) _ ¥
(South Busﬁwss{s Embaoyﬁ\ent i 1¢2 “Shopping center
TFast | BusindysEmployméaf | RE _Undeveloped
[\West | Entertainment Mixed-Use _ [H-1 Undeveloped _

Thy,_ subject\site And thg surrounding area to the east and south are in the Public Facility Needs
Asséssment (RF NA) fea.

Analysis

Current Planning

Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of time apphcanon state that such an application
may be denied or have additional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have



substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the
subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no,mbstanual
changes have occurred at the subject site since the original approval. P4 ¥
. ,af P
Staff finds that the applicant has made some progress towards commencexzaf( of thy |/mject by
having a drainage study approved in 2018, and a preliminary Subdivisio“*- inor mdy letter was
issued in July of this year. The applicant, along with other projects inLlark County\q\ave been
sidelined due to the pandemic and have had to postpone plans, Q\r subxﬁgial or: \equlred
extensions for projects not able to cominence. Therefore, staff cqg/supb\m s re-.west
A :

Public Works - Development Review L
There have been no significant changes in this area. Stk

time. \\
Staff Recommendation ‘

Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board anj«or Commls\‘mn ﬂndg\hat the Application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumer eited h’ﬁ&he Mastsg Plan;, Titlg730, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. \ N \\\ 7

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONBIT]

Current Planning . v
e Until April }4, 2024't0 chmmegice. |

. Applican ﬁis ad_viis’d thit thes ,fzi:unty 1-4\ca,11f"ntly rewriting Title 30 and future land use
""ng apphcaho V extensxons of tlme, w1ll be rcv1ewed for

'tlme, and tﬁ_v, As exteﬂm\n of tnhe may be demed if the prq;ect has not commenced or
redias been RO substantm‘i, work towards completion within the time specified.

\{’ub!lc \Q’orks : | AR

N @ Cf‘»mpham.e with prevmus conditions:

b g h /Public Works - Design Division for the Maule Avenue/Badura Avenue
16¢ n—Tyﬁaya Way to El Capitan improvement project;
(Qordmate with Public Works - Traffic Division for the Traffic Signal System

o Dellighte any right-of-way and easements necessary for the above-mentioned projects;

e 30 days to submit a Separate Document to the Map Team for the required right-of-way
dedications and any comresponding easements for any collector street or larger and for the
above-mentioned projects;

s 90 days to record required right-of-way dedications and any corresponding easements for
any collector street or larger and for the above-mentioned projects.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC: , / e
APPROVALS: / /
PROTEST: /

APPLICANT: TPG/CORE (DURANGO & BADURA) ACQUISITIONS, LLC \

CONTACT: KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZ4& DR/N\STE
VEGAS, NV 89135 \ 7\

7%

yd

6
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LAND USE APPLICATION
CLARK C’OUNTY COMPRE%I@WE PWNING WARTMENT

APP. NUMBER: |
TABICAC: S?Mma Ualf?\/
TABICAC MTG DATE: -/ mefm
PC MEEYVING DATE: "~
BCC MEETING DATE:
ZONE1 AE I RNP:

| TELEPHONE: 949-487-6262
E-MAIL: pcoyle@picernegroup.com

W 949 487-6262 ,
EMALL pcoyle@picernagroup.com mactiDe: Dla

wane: Kaempfer Growell - Bob Gronauer

ADDRESS: 1%?&%%&8 Dr. #850

cmv: Las Vegas state: NV__ ze: 89138

‘IW ?52.7'92 W ceLy: 000.000.0000

REF cONTACT D% 171508

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NumBER(s). 176-04-301-001 & 002

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: Wﬁﬂmnﬂoﬁﬁaﬁm
PROJECT DESCRIPTION Emmmm

gswquwmmwwammmmmﬁamwummammwmmwor(am. Ww
initiaty this spplication undsr Clad County Tode; it the indormmation on S sttarived legal Gestdztion, 3l slars, ond WWMW&M
Wmamuugmummwwamwammwmwmwm iz apgticalion et umm
m‘wwmmaw dﬁ?ﬁ WMW«MW ummWanmym

" \\ | o Kenneth Picerne
Property Owner {(Signaturey® Property Owner {Print)

STATEGF _CA
coOuNTY OF Urange County

vowﬂ 1 Péb&mﬁ_,- ii 5 i -
WM"'\ | e —
*NOTE:

Comorate declaration {or equivalent), powe
mmmm«w«mm
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CALIFORNIA JURAY

GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed
| the document to which this certificate is stlached, and notthe truﬁzﬁﬂnejss. accuracy, or validity of that document,

State of California

coumyor _ W BIIAC

Place Notary Segl and/or Stamp Above

Description of Attached Document

Title ¢&r Type of Document:

OPTIONAL

! Completing this information can deter afteration of the document or
| froudulent regttuchment of this form to dn unintended documerit,

Subscribed aéd sworn to {or affirmed) before me on

o onneinh A Peome

{and {2} )
Narnels) of Signer(s) '

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(s) who appeared before me.

—_— 4

Signature ‘ WM I (/Vm W~

Signoture of ﬁ@ra;y«?’ubtfc

Document Date:

Number of Pages:

Signer{s) Other Than Named Above:

£2019 National Notary Association

05 v Ao Sl
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Feastivat Plaza Drivi
Suite §50
Lo% Vagas, NV £913%
Yo 702792,7009
Fau: 702 7967181

= =T RENOG OFFIGE
Arrogneys ar Law 50 West Liverty Sureet
3 Reno, NV 59501

- ' Tai, 775.852.3500
LAS VEGAS OFFICE Fag: 775,327 2011

CARBON CITY OFFICE

510 West Fourth Suest

Carspn City, NV 88703
Teb: 1758646300
Fag; 7758872 6257

January 25, 2022
VIA UPLOAD

Clark County

Department of Planning

500 8. Grand Central Parkway, 1% Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Re:  TPG/Core (Durango & Badura) Acguisitions, LLC
Extension of Time for W8-0793-16
NEC Durango /Badura

To Whom It May Concern:

This Fim represents TPG/Core (Durango & Badura) Acquisitions, LLC (the
“Applicant”) in the above-reference matter. The proposed. project is located on approximately
9.23 acres on the northeast comer of Durango Drive and Badura Avenue (the (“Property”). The
Property is more particularly described as Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 176-04-301-001 and 002.
This application is a réquest for a third extension of time to allow for an additional two years to -
commerice construction.

By way of background, the Clark County Board of County Commissioners previously
approved a design review, wavier of conditions, and wavier of development standards to allow
for a multi-residential development on the Property on April 27, 2017 (WS-0793-16). The
Applicant had been looking to change its product to address the market needs. A first extension
of time was requested and approved on April 9, 2019 (ADET-19-00191). The Applicant
continued to diligently work on design changes, preparing drainage and traffic studies and
construction drawings however was unable to complete the work necessary to commence
construction prior to the April 19, 2020 expiration, thereforé in 2020 the Applicant requested and
was granted a second extension of time (ET-19-400172).

The Applicant has since finalized their plans and worked with Planning Staff between
August 2020 and November 2020 to update their approved entitlements with revised plans. The
Applicant is diligently proceeding with construction drawings for a March/April 2022 building
submittal and is in the process of updating the drainage study. Therefore the Applicant is
respectfully requesting an additional two years to commence construction.

Wia2u64 1 doex 17515.2







Recipient’s Name
January 25, 2022
Page 2

We thank you in advance for your kind consideration. If you have any question, please do
not hesitate to reach out to Ann Pierce or me.

RIG/amp

3052984, 1 docx

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

.







